
 
 

 

Half Year Report and Appendix 4D 

BPS Technology Limited 

(ABN 43 167 603 992) 

 

Results for Announcement to the Market 

 

This interim report of BPS Technology Limited is provided to the Australian Securities 

Exchange (ASX) under ASX Listing Rule 4.2A. 

1. Reporting Period Details 

Current Reporting Period: Half Year Ended 31 December 2017 (H1-FY2018) 

Previous Corresponding Period:  Half Year Ended 31 December 2016 (H1-FY2017) 

2. Results 

 

 

No interim dividend was paid or proposed for the period. 

Note: 

The information contained in this Appendix, and the attached Half Year Financial Report, 

do not include all the notes of the type normally included in annual financial statements. 
Accordingly, these reports are to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year 

ended 30 June 2017 and any public announcements made by the company during the 

interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the 

Corporations Act 2001. Additional information supporting the Appendix 4D disclosure 
requirements can be found in the attached Directors’ Report and the consolidated financial 

statements for the half-year ended 31 December 2017. 

 

 

  

H1 – FY2018 H1 – FY2017

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Revenue ($m) Up 0.1% 55.94 55.91

EBITDA ($m) Down 581% (33.18) 6.9

Earnings/(loss) per share (cents) Down 640% (37.98) 7.1

Interim dividend per share (cents) Down 100% - 2.25

Net tangible assets per share (cents) Down 188% (9.23) (4.16)



 
 

 

3. Underlying EBITDA 

Underlying EBITDA for 1HFY2018 was $2.7 million.  A calculation of Underlying EBITDA 

is shown below:  

 

Underlying EBITDA can be reconciled to Reported EBITDA as per the table below: 

 

 

 

 

Half-Year Half-Year

ended ended

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

$’000 $’000

Fee income 18,258 18,754

Membership subscriptions 21,765 24,850

Gift card sales 15,559 10,503

Other 360 1,803

Total Revenue 55,942 55,910

Operating Costs (53,304) (49,008)

Underlying EBITDA 2,638 6,902

Underlying EBITDA 2,638 6,902

Balance sheet write-downs:

 - Development costs (6,519)  - 

 - Bartercard franchise related intangibles (goodwill) (6,992)  - 

 - Bartercard franchise related inventories (1,892)  - 

 - Goodwill related to Bartercard UK operations (4,987)  - 

 - International rights related to Bartercard (941)  - 

 - Investment in unlisted entity (1,500)  - 

 - Inventory balances related to Bartercard (1,540)  - 

 - Goodwill related to the Bartercard business (4,035)  - 

 - Other balance sheet items (1,714)  - 

Total balance sheet write-downs (30,120)  - 

Provision for restructuring costs (4,500)  - 

Redundancy costs booked (254)  - 

EGM costs (543)  - 

Other one-off expenses (399)  - 

Total One-off Expenses (35,815)  - 

Reported EBITDA (33,177) 6,902



 
 

4. Independent Auditor’s Review 

The condensed consolidated financial statements for BPS Technology Limited and its 

controlled entities for the half year ended 31 December 2017 have been reviewed by the 

Group’s independent auditors and a copy of their review report is included in the attached 

31 December 2017 half-year financial report. 

5. Attachments 

The Directors attach the following documents: 

▪ An investor and analyst presentation; and 

▪ The financial report of BPS Technology Limited for the half year ended 31 December 

2017. 

 

 

Signed:        Date:   28 February 2018 

 

 

 

 

Murray d‘Almeida  

Chairman  
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BPS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 

DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

The Directors present their report on the consolidated entity BPS Technology Limited and its controlled 

entities (BPS) for the financial period ended 31 December 2017. 

Directors 

The following persons were Directors of BPS Technology Limited during or since the end of the financial year 

up to the date of this report: 

• Murray d’Almeida

• Garth Barrett

• Chris Berkefeld (appointed 28 February 2018)

• Iain Dunstan (appointed 22 February 2018)

• Trevor Dietz (resigned 25 January 2018)

• Antonie Wiese (resigned 22 February 2018)

• Brian Hall (resigned 22 February 2018)

Company secretary 

Ms Laura Newell was appointed Company Secretary on 22 February 2018. 

Review of Operations 

Calendar 2017 has been a period of significant turbulence for BPS Technology Limited (‘BPS’) or (‘the 

Company’) and shareholder value has been eroded as a result. 

In response, the Company has now entered in to the process of undertaking a significant restructure and 

repositioning of the business. As part of this exercise the Company intends, subject to shareholder approval, 

to change its corporate name, branding and identity to IncentiaPay, to better reflect its operations going 
forward.  

The renewal process commenced with the appointment of Iain Dunstan as CEO in November 2017 and 
continued with the appointment of Darius Coveney as CFO/COO in February 2018. With the February 

resignations of previous senior management and board members, Iain Dunstan also joined the Board as 

Managing Director. 

The Company has now further strengthened the Board with the addition of Chris Berkefeld who has over 25 

years’ experience serving on public and private company boards in Australia, Asia and Europe. Chris has a 
proven track record of enhancing corporate governance and realising value for shareholders. The now 

majority independent Board will improve corporate governance going forward. 

In H1FY18, BPS recorded revenues of $55.942m (H1FY17:$55.910m), loss after tax of $36.773m (H1FY17: 
profit $5.559m) and loss per share of 38.0 cents (H1FY17: 7.1 cents).   

Although this has been a disappointing result for the Half, BPS continues to be a business which serves 
28,000 SME’s, 600,000 paying customers and 18,000 Not for Profit groups over its various transactional 

and marketing platforms. This gives the Company a reach exceeding 2 million consumers, with over 50 

million customer interactions per annum. 

During the first half of calendar 2018, the new management will continue the restructuring program as set 

out in December 2017, including: 
• Combining the management of the Bartercard Australian and New Zealand businesses, delivering

significant efficiency gains;

• Integrating the Entertainment and Bartercard businesses by adopting a shared services model;

• Scaling back ongoing investment in the international businesses; and
• Closing or selling non-core operations.

Through this period of restructuring, the Company will also continue to progress a number of significant new 
initiatives which it believes will present the best opportunities for sustained growth. Some of these initiatives 

include: 

• additional investment in Entertainment’s corporate and partnership marketing channels;
• increased investment in to the Alipay rollout; and

• increased focus on Asia-Pacific and more specifically China.

As part of the ongoing turnaround strategy, the Company has identified the substantial opportunities which 

would be created by acquiring the assets of the ASX-listed Gruden Group (Gruden). Gruden is a digital 

marketing and transaction payments business which operates predominantly in the Quick Service Restaurant 
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BPS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 

DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

(QSR), leisure and hospitality sectors. The Company has previously announced that it had entered into a 

Marketing Services Agreement with Gruden, to collaborate on new mobile payments and loyalty programs.  

The Gruden acquisition will deliver 1,000,000 users across an additional 1,000 retail outlets, facilitating an 

additional 30,000 transactions per day. Grudens client base includes blue chip clients such as: Red Rooster, 
Oporto, Starbucks, Coffee Club, Woolworths and Secure Parking. 

Integrating Gruden’s digital marketing and transactional capabilities with BPS’s payments and rewards 
platform with further entrench BPS’s market leading position in the rewards, deals and loyalty platform 

space. 

The acquisition is expected to deliver an additional $15m of revenue in FY19 and is expected to be earnings 
accretive. 

The Company continues to be Asia-Pacific’s leading rewards, deals and loyalty platform and looks forward to 
returning the Company to a sustainable growth path for all shareholders. 

The first half financial results for the BPS group are disclosed in the attached financial statements. 

ASIC Instrument 2016 / 191 Rounding in Financials/Directors’ Reports 

The Company is an entity to which ASIC Instrument 2016/191 applies. Accordingly, amounts in the financial 

statements and Directors’ Report have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars. 

Auditor's Independence Declaration 

A copy of the auditor’s independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 

2001 is set out on page 3. 

This Directors’ report is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors: 

Dated this 28th day of February 2018 

Murray d’Almeida - Chairman 
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BPS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

Half-year Half-year

ended ended

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Note $’000 $’000

Revenue 2 55,942 55,910

Direct expenses of providing services (26,533) (20,022)

Impairments 6 (28,580)  - 

Employee expenses (23,811) (21,344)

Restructuring (provision) 7 (4,500)  - 

Depreciation and amortisation expense (3,876) (715)

Building occupancy expense (2,342) (2,364)

Finance costs (684) (320)

Other expenses (3,354) (5,278)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax (37,738) 5,867

Tax expense 1,200 (308)

Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (36,538) 5,559

Other comprehensive income  - -

Gain/(Loss) arising from translating foreign 

controlled entities
(235) -

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for

the period
(36,773) 5,559

Net profit attributable to:

-      Members of the parent entity (36,773) 5,559

(36,773) 5,559

Earnings/(Loss) per share

Basic earnings/(loss) per share (cents) (38.0) 7.1

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (cents) (38.0) 7.0

Consolidated Group
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BPS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017 

As At As At

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

$’000 $’000

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,221 11,508

Trade and other receivables 13,853 10,913

Inventories 5  - 6,362

Other assets 9,128 4,991

Total current assets 32,202 33,774

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables  - 1,191

Property, plant and equipment 3,360 2,948

Deferred tax assets 3,234 3,325

Intangible assets 6 55,021 72,934

Other financial assets 6  - 1,500

Total non-current assets 61,615 81,898

TOTAL ASSETS 93,817 115,672

Liabiltities

Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables 10,342 9,975

Borrowings 8 6,705 6,186

Current tax liabilities 83 215

Deferred revenue 13,677 13,715

Provisions 7 9,289 1,871

Total current liabilities 40,096 31,962

Non-current liabilities 

Trade and other payables  - -

Provisions 2,736 573

Borrowings 8 6,896 14,000

Total non-current liabilities 9,632 14,573

Total liabilities 49,728 46,535

Net assets 44,089 69,137

Equity

Issued capital 66,605 54,589

Reserves (570) (34)

Retained earnings (21,946) 14,582

Total equity 44,089 69,137

Consolidated Group

Note
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BPS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

Half year ended 31 Dec 17

Ordinary 

share 

capital

Retained 

earnings

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve

Share 

based 

payments 

reserve

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 July 2017 54,554 17,258 (668)  - 71,144

Comprehensive income  - 

Profit for the period - (36,538)  - - (36,538)

Total comprehensive income for period - (36,538)  - - (36,538)

Transactions with owners, in their 

capacity as owners and other transfers

Shares issued during the period 12,571 - -  - 12,571

Transactions costs (520) - - - (520)

Dividends for the period - (2,666) - - (2,666)

Movement during the period  - - (236) 333 97

Total transactions with owners and 

other transfers
12,051 (2,666) (236) 333 9,483

Balance at 31 December 2017 66,605 (21,946) (904) 333 44,089

Half year ended 31 Dec 16

Ordinary 

share 

capital

Retained 

earnings

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve

Share 

based 

payments 

reserve

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 July 2016 26,227 10,847 (349)  - 36,725

Comprehensive income

Profit for the period - 5,559  - - 5,559

Total comprehensive income for period - 5,559  - - 5,559

Transactions with owners, in their 

capacity as owners and other transfers

Shares issued during the period 30,713 - -  - 30,713

Transactions costs (2,351) - -  - (2,351)

Dividends for the period - (1,824) - - (1,824)

Movement during the period - 315 - 315

Total transactions with owners

and other transfers
28,362 (1,824) 315 - 26,853

Balance at 31 December 2016 54,589 14,582 (34)  - 69,137
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BPS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

Half-year 

ended

Half-year 

ended

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Note $’000 $’000

Cashflows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 52,646 66,110

Interest paid (625) (320)

Payments to suppliers and employees (59,320) (64,056)

Tax paid 72 (716)

Net cash provided by operating activities (7,228) 1,018

Cashflows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (162) (584)

Purchase of intangibles (3,380) (1,830)

Acquisition of subsidiaries net of cash acquired - (23,509)

Net cash used in investing activitites 10 (3,542) (25,923)

Cashflows from financing activities

Net proceeds from issue of shares 11,298 25,862

Repayment of loans (1,637) (957)

Repayment of convertible notes (5,000) (5,000)

Net proceeds from borrowings - 12,426

Net proceeds from convertible notes - 5,000

Dividends paid - (1,824)

Net cash provided by financing activities 10 4,661 35,507

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (6,109) 10,602

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 

financial period 
15,330 906

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 

the financial period
9,221 11,508

Consolidated Group
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BPS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

Note 1 | Summary of significant accounting 
policies 

Basis of preparation 

These general purpose interim financial statements for the 
half-year reporting period ended 31 December 2017 have 

been prepared in accordance with requirements of the 

Corporations Act 2001 and Australian Accounting Standard 
AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting. The Group is a for-

profit entity for financial reporting purposes under 

Australian Accounting Standards. 

This interim financial report is intended to provide users 
with an update on the latest annual financial statements of 

BPS Technology Limited and its controlled entities (referred 

to as the “consolidated group” or “group”). As such, it does 
not contain information that represents relatively 

insignificant changes occurring during the half-year within 
the Group. It is therefore recommended that this financial 

report be read in conjunction with the annual financial 

statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2017, 
together with any public announcements made during the 

following half-year. 

These interim financial statements were authorised for 

issue on 28 February 2018. 

Going concern 

As at 31 December 2017, the consolidated entity had 
current assets of $32.2m and current liabilities of $40.1m 

The following matters have been considered by the 

directors in determining the appropriateness of the going 

concern basis of preparation in the financial statements: 
• $5.0m of the net current liability balance (being $13.7m

of revenue received in advance (liability), less $8.7m of

prepaid production expenses (asset)) will not crystallise
as a cash outflow in the next 12 months;

• The consolidated entity is entering its peak cash
generating period, due to seasonality in the

Entertainment Publication entity, which can be used to

meet future liabilities;
• the consolidated entity has announced a significant

restructuring programme, which will see the business
return to positive operating cash flow within the next

12 months; and

• the consolidated entity has, via a subsequent event
(see note 11), undertaken a rights issue to raise

approximately $22.1m in additional equity capital

(before costs).  This capital raising is fully underwritten
and cash is expected to be received before 31 March

2018.

As a consequence of the above, the directors believe that 

the consolidated entity will be able to continue as a going 
concern and, accordingly, the financial statements have 

been prepared on a going concern basis. The financial 
statements do not include any adjustments relating to 

recoverability and classification of recorded assets or 

amounts or the amount and classification of liabilities that 
might be necessary should the consolidated entity not 

continue as a going concern. 

(a) Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate all of the 
assets, liabilities and results of the parent BPS Technology 

Limited and all of its subsidiaries (also referred to as "the 
Group"). Subsidiaries are entities the parent controls. The 

parent controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has 

rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the 
entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its 

power over the entity.  

The assets, liabilities and results of all subsidiaries are fully 

consolidated into the financial statements of the Group 
from the date on which control is obtained by the Group. 

The consolidation of a subsidiary is discontinued from the 

date that control ceases. Inter-company transactions, 
balances and unrealised gains or losses on transactions 

between group entities are fully eliminated on 
consolidation.  

Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been adjusted 
where necessary to ensure uniformity of the accounting 

policies adopted by the Group. 

Business combinations 

Business combinations occur where an acquirer obtains 
control over one or more businesses. 

A business combination is accounted for by applying the 
acquisition method, unless it is a combination involving 

entities or businesses under common control. The business 
combination will be accounted for from the date that control 

is attained, whereby the fair value of the identifiable assets 

acquired and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) 
assumed is recognised. 

When measuring the consideration transferred in the 

business combination, any asset or liability resulting from 

a contingent consideration arrangement is also included. 
Subsequent to initial recognition, contingent consideration 

classified as equity is not re-measured and its subsequent 

settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent 
consideration classified as an asset or liability is re-

measured in each reporting period to fair value, recognising 
any change to fair value in profit or loss, unless the change 

in value can be identified as existing at acquisition date. 

All transaction costs incurred in relation to business 

combinations, other than those associated with the issue of 
a financial instrument, are recognised as expenses in profit 

or loss when incurred. 

The acquisition of a business may result in the recognition 

of goodwill or a gain from a bargain purchase. 

Goodwill 

Goodwill is carried at cost less any accumulated impairment 
losses. Goodwill is calculated as the excess of the sum of 

the following items, over the acquisition date fair value of 

net identifiable assets acquired: 

• the consideration transferred;

• any non-controlling interest (determined under either
the full goodwill or proportionate interest method);

and

• the acquisition date fair value of any previously held
equity interest.

The acquisition date fair value of the consideration 

transferred for a business combination plus the acquisition 

date fair value of any previously held equity interest shall 
form the cost of the investment in the financial statements. 
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BPS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

Fair value re-measurements in any pre-existing equity 

holdings are recognised in the profit or loss in the period in 
which they arise. Where changes in the value of such equity 

holdings had previously been recognised in other 

comprehensive income, such amounts are recycled to profit 
or loss. 

Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries is included in 
intangible assets. Goodwill is tested for impairment 

annually and/or when other indicators of impairment exist 
and is allocated to the Group's cash-generating units or 

groups of cash-generating units, ("CGUs"). These CGUs 

represent the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored 
but are not larger than an operating segment. Gains and 

losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying 
amount of goodwill of the entity that has been sold. 

Changes in the ownership interests in a subsidiary that do 

not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity 
transactions and do not affect the carrying amounts of 

goodwill. 

Goodwill on the acquisition of franchises which are not held 

for re-sale is included in intangible assets and tested for 
impairment at least annually. 

(b) Income tax

The income tax expense for the year comprises current 
income tax expense and deferred tax expense. 

Current income tax expense charged to profit or loss is the 
tax payable on taxable income. Current tax liabilities are 

measured at the amounts expected to be paid to the 
relevant taxation authority. 

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in 
deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability balances during 

the year as well as unused tax losses. 

Current and deferred income tax expense is charged 

outside profit or loss when the tax relates to items that are 
recognised outside profit or loss. 

Except for business combinations, no deferred income tax 
is recognised from the initial recognition of an asset or 

liability, where there is no effect on accounting or taxable 
profit or loss. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax 
rates that are expected to apply to the period when the 

asset is realised or the liability is settled and their 

measurement also reflects the manner in which 
management expects to recover or settle the carrying 

amount of the related asset or liability. With respect to non-
depreciable items of property, plant and equipment 

measured at fair value and items of investment property 

measured at fair value, the related deferred tax liability or 
deferred tax asset is measured on the basis that the 

carrying amount of the asset will be recovered entirely 
through sale.  

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and 
unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it 

is probable that future taxable profit will be available 
against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be 

utilised. 

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset where a legally 

enforceable right of set-off exists and it is intended that net 

settlement or simultaneous realisation and settlement of 
the respective asset and liability will occur. Deferred tax 

assets and liabilities are offset where:  

• a legally enforceable right of set-off exists; and

• the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income
taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either

the same taxable entity or different taxable entities

where it is intended that net settlement or simultaneous
realisation and settlement of the respective asset and

liability will occur in future periods in which significant
amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are

expected to be recovered or settled.

(c) Fair value of assets and liabilities

The Group measures some of its assets and liabilities at fair 

value on either a recurring or non-recurring basis, 

depending on the requirements of the applicable 
Accounting Standard. 

Fair value is the price the Group would receive to sell an 

asset or would have to pay to transfer a liability in an 

orderly (i.e. unforced) transaction between independent, 
knowledgeable and willing market participants at the 

measurement date. 

As fair value is a market-based measure, the closest 

equivalent observable market pricing information is used to 
determine fair value. Adjustments to market values may be 

made having regard to the characteristics of the specific 

asset or liability. The fair values of assets and liabilities that 
are not traded in an active market are determined using 

one or more valuation techniques. These valuation 
techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of 

observable market data. 

To the extent possible, market information is extracted 

from either the principal market for the asset or liability 

(i.e. the market with the greatest volume and level of 
activity for the asset or liability) or, in the absence of such 

a market, the most advantageous market available to the 
entity at the end of the reporting period (i.e. the market 

that maximises the receipts from the sale of the asset or 

minimises the payments made to transfer the liability, after 
taking into account transaction costs and transport costs). 

For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also 

takes into account a market participant’s ability to use the 

asset in its highest and best use or to sell it to another 
market participant that would use the asset in its highest 

and best use. 

The fair value of liabilities and the entity’s own equity 

instruments (excluding those related to share-based 
payment arrangements) may be valued, where there is no 

observable market price in relation to the transfer of such 

financial instrument, by reference to observable market 
information where such instruments are held as assets. 

Where this information is not available, other valuation 
techniques are adopted and where significant, are detailed 

in the respective note to the financial statements. 

(d) Inventories

Inventories represent goods, gift cards and the value of 

franchises held for resale. These assets are valued at the 

lower of cost and net realisable value 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

(e) Property, plant and equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at 
cost or fair value as indicated less, where applicable, any 

accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. 

Plant and equipment 

Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis and 

therefore carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
any accumulated impairment. In the event the carrying 

amount of plant and equipment is greater than the 
estimated recoverable amount, the carrying amount is 

written down immediately to the estimated recoverable 

amount and impairment losses are recognised either in 
profit or loss or as a revaluation decrease if the impairment 

losses relate to a revalued asset. A formal assessment of 
recoverable amount is made when impairment indicators 

are present (refer to note 1(h) for details of impairment). 

The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed 

annually by Directors to ensure it is not in excess of the 
recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable 

amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash 

flows that will be received from the asset’s employment and 
subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have 

been discounted to their present values in determining 

recoverable amounts. 

The cost of fixed assets constructed within the consolidated 
group includes the cost of materials, direct labour, 

borrowing costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and 

variable overheads. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying 
amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, 

only when it is probable that future economic benefits 

associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost 
of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and 

maintenance are recognised as expenses in profit or loss 

during the financial period in which they are incurred. 

Depreciation 
The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including 

buildings and capitalised lease assets, but excluding 

freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over 
the asset’s useful life to the consolidated group. Useful life 

is taken to commence from the time the asset is held ready 
for use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the 

shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the 

estimated useful lives of the improvements. 

Estimated useful life for each class of depreciable assets 

are: 

Class of Assets Estimated useful Life 

Leasehold improvements 

Plant and equipment 

Leased plant and equipment 

10 years 

3 - 5 years 

3 - 5 years 

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed 
and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting 

period. 

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to 

its recoverable amount if its carrying amount is greater 
than its estimated recoverable amount. 

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing 
proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses 

are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they 
arise. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in 

the revaluation surplus relating to that asset are 

transferred to retained earnings. 

(f) Leases

Leases of fixed assets, where substantially all the risks and 
benefits incidental to the ownership of the asset – but not 

the legal ownership are transferred to entities in the 
consolidated group, are classified as finance leases. 

Finance leases are capitalised by recognising an asset and 
a liability at the lower of the fair value of the leased 

property or the present value of the minimum lease 
payments, including any guaranteed residual values. Lease 

payments are allocated between the reduction of the lease 

liability and the lease interest expense for the period. 

Leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over 
the shorter of their estimated useful lives or the lease term. 

Lease payments for operating leases, where substantially 
all the risks and benefits remain with the lessor, are 

recognised as expenses in the periods in which they are 

incurred.  

Lease incentives under operating leases are recognised as 
a liability and amortised on a straight-line basis over the 

lease term.  

(g) Financial Instruments

Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when 

the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of 
the instrument. For financial assets, this is equivalent to 

the date that the Company commits itself to either the 

purchase or sale of the asset (i.e. trade date accounting is 
adopted).  

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value 

plus transaction costs, except where the instrument is 

classified “at fair value through profit or loss”, in which case 
transaction costs are expensed to profit or loss 

immediately. 

Classification and subsequent measurement 

Financial instruments are subsequently measured at fair 
value, amortised cost using the effective interest method, 

or cost. 

Amortised cost is calculated as the amount at which the 

financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial 
recognition less principal repayments and any reduction for 

impairment. This amount is then adjusted for any 

cumulative amortisation of the difference between that 
initial amount and the maturity amount calculated using 

the effective interest method. 

The effective interest method is used to allocate interest 

income or interest expense over the relevant period. It is 
equivalent to the rate that discounts estimated future cash 

payments or receipts (including fees, transaction costs and 
other premiums or discounts) over the expected life (or 

when this cannot be reliably predicted, the contractual 

term) of the financial instrument, to the net carrying 
amount of the financial asset or financial liability. Revisions 
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to expected future net cash flows will necessitate an 
adjustment to the carrying amount with a consequential 

recognition of an income or expense item in profit or loss. 

The Group does not designate any interests in subsidiaries, 

associates or joint venture entities as being subject to the 
requirements of Accounting Standards specifically 

applicable to financial instruments. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets are classified as “at fair value through 
profit or loss” when they are held for trading for the 

purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for 

hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to 
avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance 

evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by 
key management personnel on a fair value basis in 

accordance with a documented risk management or 

investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently 
measured at fair value with changes in carrying amount 

being included in profit or loss. 

Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets 
with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in 

an active market and are subsequently measured at 

amortised cost. Gains or losses are recognised in profit or 
loss through the amortisation process and when the 

financial asset is derecognised. 

Financial liabilities 

Non-derivative financial liabilities other than financial 
guarantees are subsequently measured at amortised cost. 

Gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss through the 
amortisation process and when the financial liability is 

derecognised. 

Available-for-sale investments 

Available-for-sale investments are non-derivative financial 

assets that are either not capable of being classified into 
other categories of financial assets due to their nature or 

they are designated as such by management. They 
comprise investments in the equity of other entities where 

there is neither a fixed maturity nor fixed or determinable 

payments. 

They are subsequently measured at fair value with any re-
measurements other than impairment losses and foreign 

exchange gains and losses recognised in other 

comprehensive income. When the financial asset is 
derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss pertaining to that 

asset previously recognised in other comprehensive income 

is reclassified into profit or loss. 

Available-for-sale financial assets are classified as non-
current assets when they are not expected to be sold within 

12 months after the end of the reporting period. All other 

available-for-sale financial assets are classified as current 
assets. 

Financial asset impairment 

A financial asset (or a group of financial assets) is deemed 

to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of 
impairment as a result of one or more events (a “loss 

event”) having occurred, which has an impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of the financial asset(s). 

In the case of available-for-sale financial assets, a 
significant or prolonged decline in the market value of the 

instrument is considered to constitute a loss event. 

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss 
immediately. Also, any cumulative decline in fair value 

previously recognised in other comprehensive income is 
reclassified to profit or loss at this point. 

In the case of financial assets carried at amortised cost, 
loss events may include: indications that the debtors or a 

group of debtors are experiencing significant financial 

difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal 
payments; indications that a debtor(s) will enter 

bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; and changes 
in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with 

defaults. 

For financial assets carried at amortised cost (including 

loans and receivables), a separate allowance account is 
used to reduce the carrying amount of financial assets 

impaired by credit losses if after having taken all possible 

measures of recovery, management establishes that the 
carrying amount cannot be recovered by any means, the 

written-off amounts are charged to the allowance account 
or the carrying amount of impaired financial assets is 

reduced directly if no impairment amount was previously 

recognised in the allowance account. 

When the terms of financial assets that would otherwise 

have been past due or impaired have been renegotiated, 
the Group recognises the impairment for such financial 

assets by taking into account the original terms as if the 
terms have not been renegotiated so that the loss events 

that have occurred are duly considered. 

Derecognition 

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual 
rights to receipt of cash flows expire or the asset is 

transferred to another party whereby the entity no longer 

has any significant continuing involvement in the risks and 
benefits associated with the asset. Financial liabilities are 

derecognised when the related obligations are discharged, 

cancelled or have expired. The difference between the 
carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished or 

transferred to another party and the fair value of 
consideration paid, including the transfer of non-cash 

assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss. 

(h) Impairment of asets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group assesses 

whether there is any indication that an asset may be 

impaired. The assessment will include the consideration of 
external and internal sources of information including 

dividends received from subsidiaries, associates or jointly 

controlled entities deemed to be out of pre-acquisition 
profits. If such an indication exists, an impairment test is 

carried out on the asset by comparing the recoverable 
amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset’s fair 

value less costs to sell and value in use, to the asset’s 

carrying amount. Any excess of the asset’s carrying 
amount over its recoverable amount is recognised 

immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at 
a revalued amount in accordance with another Standard 

(e.g. in accordance with the revaluation model in AASB 

116: Property, Plant and Equipment). Any impairment loss 
of a revalued asset is treated as a revaluation decrease in 

accordance with that other Standard. 

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount 

of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable 
amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset 

belongs. 
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Impairment testing is performed annually for goodwill, 

intangible assets with indefinite lives and intangible assets 
not yet available for use. 

(i) Intangibles other than goodwill

Technology, software and database assets 

Technology and software assets acquired separately are 
capitalised at cost. Where the technology and software 

asset has been acquired as part of a business acquisition, 
these assets are recognised at fair value as at the date of 

acquisition.  

The useful lives of these assets are then assessed to be 

either finite or indefinite. Assets with a finite life are 
amortised over that life with the expense being recognised 

in the Profit and Loss. Expenditure on the development of 

technology and software assets are capitalised until the 
software is ready for use and then amortised over their 

expected useful life of 4 - 5 years. 

These assets are tested for impairment at least annually. 

Brand names and international rights 

The brand names and international rights were acquired in 

a separate transaction.  These assets are recognised using 
the cost model, which requires an intangible asset to be 

recorded at cost less any accumulated amortisation and 
any accumulated impairment losses. 

These intangible assets have been assessed as having an 
indefinite useful life as neither brand names nor 

international rights are subject to contractual or statutory 
time limits. There is no foreseeable limit to the period over 

which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows.  

As a result no amortisation will be charged. 

These assets are tested for impairment at least annually, 

either individually or within a cash generating unit. 

Development costs 
Development costs consist of costs incurred in designing, 

developing and contracting new territories. Recognition of 

the development costs only occurs when feasibility studies 
confirm that franchise proliferation is expected to deliver 

future economic benefits, these benefits can be measured 
reliably and there are adequate resources available to 

complete the development. The development costs are 

amortised over their useful life starting from the time the 
development of a territory is complete. The franchise 

agreements are for a term of 10 years and this will be used 

as the useful life for the purposes of amortisation. 

(j) Foreign currency transactions and balances

Functional and presentation currency 

The functional currency of each of the Group’s entities is 
measured using the currency of the primary economic 

environment in which that entity operates. The 
consolidated financial statements are presented in 

Australian dollars, which is the parent entity’s functional 

currency. 

Transactions and balances 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional 

currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of 

the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are 
translated at the year-end exchange rate. Non-monetary 

items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at 

the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-
monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the 

exchange rate at the date when fair values were 
determined. 

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary 
items are recognised in profit or loss, except where 

deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net 

investment hedge. 

Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-
monetary items are recognised directly in other 

comprehensive income to the extent that the underlying 

gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income. 
Otherwise the exchange difference is recognised in profit or 

loss. 

Group companies 

The financial results and position of foreign operations, 
whose functional currency is different from the Group’s 

presentation currency, are translated as follows: 

• Assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates

prevailing at the end of the reporting period;

• Income and expenses are translated at average

exchange rates for the period; and

• Retained earnings are translated at the exchange rates

prevailing at the date of the transaction.

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign 

operations with functional currencies other than Australian 

dollars are recognised in other comprehensive income and 
included in the foreign currency translation reserve in the 

Statement of Financial Position. The cumulative amount of 
these differences is reclassified into profit or loss in the 

period in which the Group disposes of the operation. 

(k) Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits 
Provision is made for the Group’s obligation for short-term 

employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are 
benefits (other than termination benefits) that are 

expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of 

the annual reporting period in which the employees render 
the related service. These benefits include wages, salaries 

and sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are 
measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be 

paid when the obligation is settled. 

The Group’s obligations for short-term employee benefits 

are recognised as a part of current trade and other 

payables in the Statement of Financial Position. The 
Group’s obligations for employees’ annual leave and long 

service leave entitlements are recognised as provisions in 
the Statement of Financial Position. 

Other long-term employee benefits 
Provision is made for employees’ long service leave and 

annual leave entitlements not expected to be settled within 
12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in 

which the employees render the related service. Other 

long-term employee benefits are measured at the present 
value of the expected future payments to be made to 

employees. Expected future payments incorporate 
anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of 

service and employee departures and are discounted at 

rates determined by reference to market yields at the end 
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of the reporting period on government bonds that have 
maturity dates that approximate the terms of the 

obligations. Any re-measurements for changes in 
assumptions of obligations for other long-term employee 

benefits are recognised in profit or loss in the periods in 

which the changes occur. 

The Group’s obligations for long-term employee benefits 

are presented as non-current provisions in its Statement of 
Financial Position, except where the Group does not have 

an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 
months after the end of the reporting period. In this case 

the obligations are presented as current provisions. 

Retirement benefit obligations 

All employees of the Australian entities and the majority of 
employees of foreign subsidiaries in the Group receive 

defined contribution superannuation entitlements, for 

which the Group pays a fixed superannuation contribution 
based on a percentage of the employee’s ordinary salary. 

All contributions in respect of employees’ defined 
contribution entitlements are recognised as an expense 

when they become payable. The Group’s obligation with 

respect to employees’ defined contribution entitlements is 
limited to its obligation for any unpaid superannuation 

contributions at the end of the reporting period. All 

obligations for unpaid superannuation contributions are 
measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be 

paid when the obligation is settled and are presented as 
current liabilities in the Group’s Statement of Financial 

Position. 

(l) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a legal or 
constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which 

it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will 

result and that outflow can be reliably measured.  

Provisions are measured using the best estimate of the 
amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the 

reporting period. 

(m) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits 
available on demand with banks, other short-term highly 

liquid investments with original maturities of three months 
or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts, if any, are 

reported within short-term borrowings in current liabilities 

in the Statement of Financial Position. 

(n) Revenue and other income

Except for a limited number of exceptions, including leases, 

the revenue model in AASB 15 applies to all contracts with 
customers as well as non-monetary exchanges between 

entities in the same line of business to facilitate sales to 
customers and potential customers. 

The core principle of the Standard is that an entity 
recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised 

goods or services to customers at an amount that reflects 

the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled 
in exchange for the goods or services.  To achieve this 

objective AASB 15 provides the following five-step process: 

• Identify the contract(s) with a customer,

• Identify the performance obligations in the contract(s),

• Determine the contract price,

• Allocate the transaction price to the performance

obligations in the contract(s), and

• Recognise revenue when (or as) the performance

obligations are satisfied.

The Group recognises revenue on the transfer of services 
to customers at an amount that reflects the amount of 

consideration it expects to be entitled to in exchange for 

those services:  

• Revenue from transaction fees is recognised when the

trade dollar transaction is complete and when all

obligations of processing the transaction are fulfilled.

• Revenue from monthly subscription fees is recognised

at the end of each month when all obligations of
providing membership support services in the month

are fulfilled.

• Revenue from the sale of franchise rights in countries

and the issue of licences to run exchanges is recognised

when the sale is complete and all obligations have been

fulfilled.

• Revenue from Bartercard membership fees is
recognised when all obligations of processing the

membership application have been fulfilled.

• Other Bartercard revenue, which includes trading
income and various fees charged to members other

than transaction fees, is recognised when all obligations

in respect of these income streams are fulfilled.

• On commencement of memberships Entertainment

Publications enters into a performance obligation to
deliver benefits in the form of special offers, discounts,

promotions and booking facilities to members during

the period of membership.

The membership year runs from 1 June to the following

31 May.

Entertainment Publications satisfies its obligations as

services are rendered to members during the period of

membership.  Benefits must be provided constantly
throughout the period and Entertainment Publications

has concluded that a straight-line basis is the most

appropriate method.

• A liability is recognised for unearned revenue for

performance obligations to members that have not yet

been satisfied.

Payment for membership is made prior to the

commencement of membership.

Entertainment Publications has an obligation to refund

memberships in full for the first 90 days following

payment.

• Revenue from Entertainment Publications marketing

and merchant support fees through the placement of
advertisements and the distribution of offers and

promotions on behalf of businesses to members is

recognised when the advertisement or offer is placed,
distributed and invoiced. Revenue from the successful

promotion of merchant offers is recognised when the
transaction occurs which evidences the take up of the

promotion.

• Revenue from the sale of vouchers on behalf of
businesses to members is recognised when the gift card

is provided to the customer and it is paid for.
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• Revenue from commission receivable for bookings are
recognised when the bookings are made and it is paid

for.

Payment terms are highly varied for the different sources 

of revenue, different customers and contract terms are 
individually negotiated.  

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and 
services tax (GST). 

(o) Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from 
customers for goods sold and services performed in the 

ordinary course of business. Receivables expected to be 
collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting 

period are classified as current assets. All other receivables 

are classified as non-current assets.  

Trade and other receivables are initially recognised at fair 
value, less any provision for impairment. Refer to note 1(h) 

for further discussion on the determination of impairment 

losses. 

(p) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables represent the liabilities for goods 

and services received by the entity that remain unpaid at 
the end of the reporting period. The balance is recognised 

as a current liability with the amounts normally paid within 

30 days of recognition of the liability. 

(q) Direct expenses of providing services

Sales commissions paid for the sale of memberships, being 

an incremental cost of obtaining contracts with customers, 
are recognised initially as prepayments.  Subsequently, 

they are amortised as expenses through the income 

statement in line with the recognition of revenue from 
membership sales. 

Costs incurred for the development of the following year’s 

membership package are capitalised as costs incurred to 

furfill a contract with a customer.  They are recognised 
initially as an asset and subsequently amortised over the 

period of membership during which those benefits are 
delivered to members. 

(r) Transactions in trade

In addition to its cash revenue, the Bartercard businesses 

also receive additional fees in trade dollars.  These 
businesses operate as Managers of the respective Trade 

Exchange and as such, also participate in the exchange, 
buying services. 

Trade transactions have not been recorded in the Financial 
Statements.  Transactions in trade by the Managers do not 

meet the definition and recognition criteria of assets and 
liabilities within the Australian Accounting Standards and 

are therefore not recorded. 

(s) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the 

amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred 

is not recoverable from the relevant taxation authority.  

Receivables and payables are stated exclusive of the 
amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of 

GST recoverable from, or payable to, the relevant taxation 
authority is included with other receivables or payables in 

the Statement of Financial Position. 

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST 

components of cash flows arising from investing or 

financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable 
to, the relevant taxation authority are presented as 

operating cash flows included in receipts from customers or 
payments to suppliers. 

(t) Comparative figures

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative 
figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in 

presentation for the current financial period.  

Where the Group retrospectively applies an accounting 

policy, makes a retrospective restatement or reclassifies 
items in its financial statements, an additional (third) 

Statement of Financial Position as at the beginning of the 

preceding period in addition to the minimum comparative 
financial statements is presented. 

(u) Rounding of amounts

The parent entity has applied the relief available to it under 
ASIC Instrument 2016 / 191. Accordingly, amounts in the 

financial statements and Directors’ report have been 

rounded off to the nearest $1,000.  

(v) New and amended accounting policies adopted by
the Group

Revenue recognition 
The group has opted to adopt AASB 15: Revenue from 

Contracts with Customers (applicable to annual reporting 

periods commencing on or after 1 January 2017) early from 
1 July 2014.  

This Standard replaces the current accounting 

requirements applicable to revenue with a single, principles 

based model. Except for a limited number of exceptions, 
including leases, the new revenue model in AASB 15 applies 

to all contracts with customers as well as non-monetary 
exchanges between entities in the same line of business to 

facilitate sales to customers and potential customers. 

Refer to paragraph (n) above for further details. 

(w) New accounting standards for application in future

periods

Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the 
AASB that are not yet mandatorily applicable to the Group, 

together with an assessment of the potential impact of such 

pronouncements on the Group when adopted in future 
periods, are discussed below: 

AASB 9: Financial Instruments and associated Amending 

Standards (applicable for annual reporting periods 

commencing on or after 1 January 2018). 

The Standard will be applicable retrospectively (subject to 
the comment on hedge accounting below) and includes 

revised requirements for the classification and 

measurement of financial instruments, revised recognition 
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and derecognition requirements for financial instruments 
and simplified requirements for hedge accounting. 

The key changes that may affect the Group on initial 

application include certain simplifications to the 

classification of financial assets, simplifications to the 
accounting of embedded derivatives, upfront accounting 

for expected credit loss, and the irrevocable election to 

recognise gains and losses on investment in equity 
instruments that are not held for trading in other 

comprehensive income.  AASB 9 also introduces a new 
model for hedge accounting that will allow greater flexibility 

in the ability to hedge risk, particularly with respect to 

hedges of non-financial items.  Should the entity elect to 
change its hedge policies in line with the new hedge 

accounting requirements of AASB 9, the application of such 
accounting would be largely prospective. 

Although the Directors anticipate that the adoption of AASB 
9 may have an impact on the Group’s financial instruments, 

including hedging activity, it is impracticable at this stage 
to provide a reasonable estimate of such impact. 

AASB 16: Leases (applicable to annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2019). 

When effective, this Standard will replace the current 
accounting requirements applicable to leases in AASB 117: 

Leases and Related Interpretations. AASB 16 introduces a 
single lessee accounting model that eliminates the 

requirement for leases to be classified as operating or 

finance leases. 
The main changes introduced by the new Standard include: 

• recognition of a right-to-use asset and liability for all

leases (excluding short-term leases with less than 12

months of tenure and leases relating to low-value

assets);

• depreciation of right-to-use assets in line with AASB

116: Property, Plant and Equipment in profit or loss and
unwinding of the liability in principal and interest

components;

• variable lease payments that depend on an index or a

rate are included in the initial measurement of the lease

liability using the index or rate at the commencement

date;

• by applying a practical expedient, a lessee is permitted
to elect not to separate non-lease components and

instead account for all components as a lease; and

• additional disclosure requirements.

The transitional provisions of AASB 16 allow a lessee to 

either retrospectively apply the Standard to comparatives 

in line with AASB 108 or recognise the cumulative effect of 
retrospective application as an adjustment to opening 

equity on the date of initial application. 

Although the Directors anticipate that the adoption of AASB 

16 will impact the Group's financial statements, it is 
impracticable at this stage to provide a reasonable estimate 

of such impact. 

AASB 2014-10: Amendments to Australian Accounting 

Standards – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an 
Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (applicable to 

annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2018, as deferred by AASB 2015-10: Amendments to 

Australian Accounting Standards – Effective Date of 
Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128). 

This Standard amends AASB 10: Consolidated Financial 

Statements with regards to a parent losing control over a 

subsidiary that is not a “business” as defined in AASB 3 to 
an associate or joint venture, and requires that: 

• a gain or loss (including any amounts in other
comprehensive income (OCI)) be recognised only to the

extent of the unrelated investor's interest in that

associate or joint venture;

• the remaining gain or loss be eliminated against the

carrying amount of the investment in that associate or

joint venture; and

• any gain or loss from remeasuring the remaining
investment in the former subsidiary at fair value also be

recognised only to the extent of the unrelated investor's

interest in the associate or joint venture. The remaining
gain or loss should be eliminated against the carrying

amount of the remaining investment.

The application of AASB 2014-10 will result in a change in 

accounting policies for transactions of loss of control over 

subsidiaries (involving an associate or joint venture) that 
are businesses per AASB 3 for which gains or losses were 

previously recognised only to the extent of the unrelated 

investor's interest. 

The transitional provisions require that the Standard should 
be applied prospectively to sales or contributions of 

subsidiaries to associates or joint ventures occurring on or 

after 1 January 2018. 

(x) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The Directors' estimates and judgments are incorporated 

into the financial statements and are based on historical 
knowledge and the best available current information. 

Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future 

events and are based on current trends and economic data, 
obtained both externally and from within the Group. 

Key estimates and judgements 

Impairment – goodwill and other intangibles  

The Group assesses impairment at the end of each 
reporting period by evaluating conditions and events 

specific to the Group that may be indicative of impairment 
triggers. Recoverable amounts of relevant assets are 

reassessed using value-in-use calculations which 

incorporate various key assumptions.  

Further details on the key estimates used in the impairment 

evaluation and the impairment recognised in respect of 

goodwill or other intangibles for the half year ended 31 

December 2017 can be found in note 5. 

Impairment – cash debtor receivables 
The Group assesses impairment of cash debtor receivables 

at the end of each reporting period by reference to the 

history of cash debtor collections. 

Valuation of franchise inventories 

Franchises held for resale are recognised as inventories at 
cost. At each reporting period the carrying value of each of 

these assets are compared to a valuation model to 

determine the net realisable value of the asset. The asset 
is written down to the extent that the carrying value is in 

excess of the net realisable value.  The valuation model is 

market tested on a regular basis. 
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Note 2 | Revenue 

Half-Year Half-Year

ended ended

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

$’000 $’000

Fee income 18,258 18,754

Licence fees 320 1,365

Membership subscriptions 21,765 24,850

Gift card sales 15,559 10,503

Other 40 438

Total 55,942 55,910

Consolidated Group

Note 3 | Dividends 

Half-Year Half-Year

ended ended

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

$’000 $’000

2016 Final unfranked ordinary dividend paid 23 October 2016 

of 2.00c per share 
- 1,824

Total - 1,824

Consolidated Group

Distributions paid

The Board declared a final dividend for 30 June 2017 of 2.25c per share.  This dividend was paid on 9 January 

2018.  At 31 December 2017 this obligation to shareholders was recognised as a liability and recognised in 
retained earnings equity. 

Note 4 | Operating segments 

Reportable segments are identified on the basis of internal reports on the business units of BPS that are 

regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors in order to allocate resources to the segment and assess its 

performance. Since the acquisition of the Entertainment Publications businesses (EPANZ), BPS manages the 
Group as two separate segments, being the Bartercard business and the Entertainment Publications business 

and reports these separately to management. 
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a) Segment performance

Half-year ended 31 Dec 2017 Bartercard EPANZ Corporate Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 16,942 38,734 266 55,942

Direct expenses (2,783) (23,690) (60) (26,533)

Employee expenses (10,935) (10,071) (2,805) (23,811)

Building occupancy (1,213) (961) (168) (2,342)

Other Expenses (7,667) (4,782) (23,985) (36,434)

EBITDA (5,656) (770) (26,752) (33,178)

Depreciation (289) (327) (3,260) (3,876)

Segment profit before tax (5,944) (1,097) (30,013) (37,054)

Operating margin -35% -3% n/a -66%

Unallocated items - 

Interest (684)

Net profit before tax (37,738)

Half-year ended 31 Dec 2016 Bartercard EPANZ Corporate Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 23,160 32,750 - 55,910

Direct expenses (4,328) (15,694) - (20,022)

Employee expenses (9,176) (10,404) (1,764) (21,344)

Building occupancy (993) (1,125) (246) (2,364)

Other Expenses (1,839) (2,574) (865) (5,278)

EBITDA 6,824 2,953 (2,875) 6,902

Depreciation (423) (177) (115) (715)

Segment profit before tax 6,401 2,776 (2,990) 6,187

Operating margin 28% 8% n/a 11%

Unallocated items - - - 

Interest (320)

Net profit before tax 5,867
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b) Revenue by geographical location

Half year Half Year

ended ended

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

$’000 $’000

Australia 44,824 42,383

New Zealand 8,703 10,153

UK 1,870 2,515

USA 545 859

Total 55,942 55,910

Note 5 | Inventory held for sale 

Franchises

Finished 

goods & 

giftcards

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Inventory at 30 June 2017 1,892 3,377 5,269

Sold during reporting period - (1,837) (1,837)

Write down to net realisable value (1,892) (1,540) (3,432)

Balance as at 31 Dec 2017  - -  - 

Note 6 | Intangible assets 

Goodwill

Technology 

& software 

asssts 

Brand name 

& 

international 

rights

Development 

costs
Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost 52,425 15,180 6,610 5,628 79,843

Additions  - 2,900  - 1,164 4,064

Accumulated amortisation - (5,139)  - (273) (5,412)

52,425 12,941 6,610 6,519 78,495

Write down to net realisable value (11,979)  - (941) - (12,920)

Impairment losses (4,035)  - - (6,519) (10,554)

Balance as at 31 Dec 2017 36,411 12,941 5,669 - 55,021

Impairment expense reported for half year ended 31 December 2017 is $28.5m being write down of 
intangibles $12.9m, impairment losses on intangibles $10.5m, write down of inventories $3.4m (refer note 

5) and write down of other financial assets $1.5m.

Note 7 | Provision for restructure 
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In line with the ASX announcement on 22 December 2017, the Group has commenced a restructure 

program. The restructure intends to delivery efficiencies across the Group’s operating entities, primarily in 

respect of occupancy and employee costs. As at 31 December 2017 a one off provision of $4.5m has been 

recorded, being $1.6m and $2.9m occupancy and employee costs respectively. As at reporting date it is 
expected that this provision will be fully utilised prior to 30 June 2018 and the resulting economic benefits 

will commence in quarter 4 FY18.  

Note 8| Borrowings and repayment of debt 

Funding activities 

a) During the half year ended 31 December 2017 BPS repaid debt of $6.56m using existing cash
balances and facilities.  This consisted of:

• A $10m bank term loan facility was drawn down in December 2016.  The loan is repayable at

$2m per year with payments of $1m on 1 July 17, $2m July 18 and 1 January of each year

commencing subsequent.  As at 31 December 2017 the balance of the bank term loan was

$9m.

• $5m convertible notes on issue at 30 June 2017 were repaid on 8 August 2017.

• During the half-ended 31 December 2017 BPS repaid $0.56m of loans relating to the purchase
of franchises.  These repayments were made in accordance with the agreed terms of these

loans.

b) In August 2017 the seasonal overdraft facility was increased to $5.5m.  As at 31 December 2017
$2.6m of this facility remained undrawn.

Note 9 | Equity 

During the period the company issued 27.16m fully paid ordinary shares for a consideration of $12.57m. The 
costs of the raising of $0.52m have been offset against the share capital in accordance with accounting 

standards.  

Note 10 | Fair value measurement 

Financial assets and liabilities are measured at either fair value or amortised cost. Fair value is the price that 
would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 

participants at the measurement date. There have been no changes in the nature of the financial assets or 

liabilities or changes to the way BPS measures fair value since 30 June 2017. Refer to the 30 June 2017 
consolidated financial statements for further information. All of the carrying amounts of financial assets and 

liabilities recognised in the consolidated interim financial statements approximate their fair value.  

Note 11 | Events after the end of the interim period 

The Directors are aware of the following significant events since the end of the interim period: 

a) During the interim period the Directors resolved to pay a fully franked dividend of 2.25 cents per share.

The dividend was paid on 9 January 2018. At 31 December 2017 this obligation to shareholders was

recognised as a liability and recognised in shareholders’ equity.

b) On 28 February 2018 the Company announced a capital raising by way of a fully underwritten, non-

renounceable rights issue to raise approximately $22.1m (before costs of approximately $1.7m).  Please

refer to the ASX announcement dated 28 February 2018 for further details.

On 28 February the Company announced to the ASX that it had entered in to a binding term-sheet to 

purchase a number of the assets of the Gruden Group (“Gruden”) for $7.75m in equity and $0.25m in 

cash.  The acquisition is subject to various conditions precedent, as set out in the announcement  
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c) The following resignation and appointment of directors have been announced subsequent to the reporting

date:

• 25 January 2018 resignation of Trevor Dietz as Executive Director

• 22 February 2018 resignation of Brian Hall as Executive Director
• 22 February 2018 resignation of Antonie Wiese as Executive Director

• 22 February 2018 appointment of Iain Dunstan as Managing Director

• 28 February 2018 appointment of Chris Berkefeld as Independent Non-Executive Director

d) The following changes in Key Management Personnel have been announced subsequent to the reporting

date:
• 25 January 2018 appointment of Darius Coveney as Chief Operating Officer for the Group

• 22 February 2018 resignation of Antonie Wiese as Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary for

the Group
• 22 February 2018 resignation of Brian Hall as Chief Executive Office of Bartercard Group

• 22 February 2018 appointment of Darius Coveney as combined Chief Operating Officer and Chief

Financial Officer for the Group

• 22 February 2018 appointment of Laura Newell as Company Secretary for the Group

Note 12 | Cash flow information 

Non-cash financing and investing activities 

During the period the Group issued 895,000 shares in compensation for consulting services. This have been 
recorded through the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income at the 

reporting date.  

Note 13 | Significant related party transactions 

During the period, the Group received $1.130m in repayment of a loan to a related entity, Barter Futures 
Pty Ltd, an entity controlled by Antonie Weise, Trevor Dietz and Brian Hall; directors of the Group during 

the period. 
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Directors’ Declaration 

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of BPS Technology Limited the Directors of the company 

declare that:  

1. In the directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able

to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

2. The financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 4 to 20, are in accordance with the

Corporations Act 2001 and:

a) comply with Accounting Standard AASB 134:Interim Financial Reporting, and

b) give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2017

and of the performance for the half year ended on that date.

The declaration is made in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors. 

Dated this 28th day of February 2018 

_________________________________ 

Murray d’Almeida 

Chairman  
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